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Power Key

Back KeySport Key

2.  About the Smartwatch

Charging Port

Heart Rate & Blood 
Oxygen Sensor

SpeakerMicrophone 
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3.  About Smartwatch Keys

1）Power Key:

2）Back key:

Press and hold for 2 seconds 
to turn on/off the smartwatch. 

Short press to turn on/off the 
display.

Short press to return to the 
previous menu.   

Short press the Home screen 
to turn on/off the display. 
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3）Sport key:

a. Short press to enter Sports 
Modes. 
After entering a sports mode, 
press and hold for 2 seconds to 
end it and save sports record. 

b. Double-click to enter Voice 
Assistant. 
Press and hold for 2 seconds 
to use Emergency SOS. 

· Please fully charge the smartwatch before using it.

4.  Charging Tips
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·  When charging the smartwatch, please keep the magnetic charging 
cable away from any metal conductor to prevent a fire.

5. Pair & Connect

1) To install the App (KOSPET FIT)

a. Use your smartphone to scan the QR code below to download 
KOSPET FIT.

Two alternative ways to download the App

App QR code KOSPET FIT
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b. Enter "KOSPET FIT" in App Store or Google Play to find and download 
the App. 

Google Play

App Store

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

2) Pair and connect as follows

a. When first using KOSPET FIT, please allow it to access Bluetooth, 
location and grant other necessary permissions on your compatible 
smartphone.
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b.  Enter "Connecting device" in KOSPET FIT, find TANK S1 and tap 
“Pair”.

c. Allow KOSPET FIT to access notifications of your compatible 
smartphone to connect the App with the smartwatch. 

Bluetooth
connected
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d. Necessary notifications can be set in KOSPET FIT for calls, text 
messages and applications. 

6.  Audio Settings
1）Setting Bluetooth Calling:

a. A maximum of 70 contacts of your compatible smartphone can be 
transferred to the smartwatch via KOSPET FIT. 
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b. Set up Emergency Contacts in KOSPET FIT.

c. Tap          to turn on/off Bluetooth Calling. 
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d.  Once Bluetooth calling is on, you can receive incoming phone calls on 
the smartwatch. 

e.  Once Bluetooth calling is on, you can also make phone calls directly on 
the smartwatch. 

888 466 8999

888 466 8999

888 466 8999
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f.   For users with an Android smartphone or an iPhone below iOS 15.0 to 
enable Bluetooth calling, please connect Bluetooth audio of the 
smartwatch as follows:

Steps to enable Bluetooth calling on iPhone:

User Manual - English

TANK S1

TANK S1
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Steps to enable Bluetooth calling on Android smartphones:

 Step I: Once you’ve connected your smartwatch with the App, please tap 
"Pair" in the Bluetooth pairing request to enable Bluetooth Calling. 

Step II: Once you’ve connected your smartwatch with the App, please 
operate as follows to enable Bluetooth calling if you don’t find the Bluetooth 
pairing request or you’ve tapped "Cancel" by mistake. 

User Manual - English
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2）Setting Up Multimedia Audio:

a. Enter Settings → Sound settings. Turn on Media Audio and Ringtone to 
sync and play audio on the smartwatch from your compatible smartphone.

s

Settings
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a. Enter Settings → Sound settings. Turn on Media Audio and Ringtone to b.  Open "Music" on the smartwatch to play music from your compatible 
smartphone. 
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Enter KOSPET FIT and tap Help to view FAQs. 

7. FAQs

Scan the QR code below to enter KOSPET Official Community and 
download the user manuals in PDF.

8. To Download User Manuals in PDF

10. Key Safety Tips

1）Do not expose the smartwatch to extremely high-temperature 
environments like scorching sun rays or around high-temperature 
devices, such as heaters, ovens, microwave ovens or water heaters. 
High-temperature environments may cause battery explosions or other 
safety accidents.

2）The product includes an irremovable lithium-polymer battery. 
Non-professionals are not allowed to disassemble it in case of a safety 
accident.

9. Technical Specifications

Official Community

Frequency 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth: 2.91dBm；Bluetooth LE: -2.70dBmPower (EIRP)
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3）This product has passed multiple waterproof tests before launch. Its 
internal parts, however, may experience wear and tear due to different 
using habits, affecting its sealing effectiveness. Please wear and use the 
smartwatch carefully during swimming, diving, etc. But avoid wearing it in 
a sauna or for a hot shower. 

4）This product is not designed as a medical device. The heart rate, 
blood pressure and other health data collected by it are only for reference 
rather than clinical basis.

11. Disclaimer

This user manual is published by our company that owns the right of final 
interpretation. We may make adjustments to this manual anytime if 
necessary. All pictures for describing functions are for reference only.
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Touche 
d'alimentation

Touche de 
retour en arrière

Touche sport

2.  À propos de la Smartwatch

Port de chargement

Capteur de fréquence 
cardiaque et 
d'oxygène sanguin

Haut-parleurMicrophone 
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3. À propos des touches de la Smartwatch

1）Touche d'alimentation :

2）Touche de retour en arrière :

Appuyez sur la touche pendant 
2 secondes pour allumer/étein-
dre la smartwatch. 

Appuyez brièvement pour 
activer ou désactiver l'affichage.

Appuyez brièvement pour 
revenir au menu précédent. 

Appuyez brièvement sur 
l'écran d'Accueil pour activer 
ou désactiver l'affichage. 
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3）Touche sport :

Appuyez brièvement pour 
accéder aux Modes sportifs.  
Après avoir accédé à un mode 
sportif, appuyez sur la touche et 
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 
2 secondes pour y mettre fin et 
sauvegarder l'enregistrement 
sportif. 

Double-cliquez pour accéder à 
l'Assistant vocal.  
Appuyez sur la touche et 
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 
2 secondes pour utiliser le SOS 
d'urgence. 

· Veuillez charger complètement la smartwatch avant de l'utiliser.

4. Conseils pour le chargement
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·  Lorsque vous chargez la smartwatch, veuillez éloigner le câble de 
recharge magnétique de tout conducteur métallique afin d'éviter tout 
risque d'incendie.

5. Jumeler et connecter

1)  Installation de l'App (KOSPET FIT)

a. Utilisez votre smartphone pour scanner le code QR ci-dessous afin 
de télécharger KOSPET FIT.

Deux façons de télécharger l'App

App QR code KOSPET FIT
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b. Entrez "KOSPET FIT" dans l'App Store ou Google Play pour trouver et 
télécharger l'App. 

Google Play

App Store

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

2) Jumelez et connectez comme suit

a. Lors de la première utilisation de KOSPET FIT, veuillez l'autoriser à 
accéder au Bluetooth, à la localisation et à accorder les autres 
permissions nécessaires sur votre smartphone compatible.
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b.  Dans KOSPET FIT, entrez dans "Connecter l'appareil", trouvez TANK 
S1 et cliquez sur "Jumeler".

c. Permettez à KOSPET FIT d'accéder aux notifications de votre 
smartphone compatible pour connecter l'App à la smartwatch. 

Bluetooth
connected
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d. Les notifications nécessaires peuvent être définies dans KOSPET FIT 
pour les appels, les messages texte et les applications. 

6.  Paramètres audio
1）Réglage des Appels Bluetooth:

a. Un maximum de 70 contacts de votre smartphone compatible peut être 
transféré vers la smartwatch via KOSPET FIT. 
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b. Configurez les Contacts d'urgence dans KOSPET FIT.

c. Cliquez sur          pour activer/désactiver les Appels Bluetooth. 
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d.  Une fois les appels Bluetooth activés, vous pouvez recevoir des appels 
téléphoniques entrants sur la smartwatch. 

e. Une fois les appels Bluetooth activés, vous pouvez également passer 
des appels téléphoniques directement sur la smartwatch. 

888 466 8999

888 466 8999

888 466 8999
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f.    Pour les utilisateurs d'un smartphone Android ou d'un iPhone sous 
iOS 15.0 afin d'activer les appels Bluetooth, veuillez connecter l'audio 
Bluetooth de la smartwatch comme suit :

Marche à suivre pour activer les appels Bluetooth sur un iPhone :

User Manual - French

TANK S1

TANK S1
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Marche à suivre pour activer les appels Bluetooth sur un smartphone 
Android :
 Étape I : Après avoir connecté votre smartwatch à l'App, appuyez sur 
"Jumeler" dans la demande de jumelage Bluetooth pour activer les 
Appels Bluetooth. 

 Étape II : Une fois votre smartwatch connectée à l'App, procédez comme 
suit pour activer les appels Bluetooth si vous ne trouvez pas la demande de 
jumelage Bluetooth ou si vous avez appuyé sur "Annuler" par erreur. 

User Manual - French
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2）Configuration de l'audio multimédia：

a.  Entrez dans Réglages → Réglages du son. Activez Media Audio et 
Sonnerie pour synchroniser et lire le son sur la smartwatch à partir de votre 
smartphone compatible.

s

Settings
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b.  Ouvrez "Musique" sur la smartwatch pour écouter la musique de votre 
smartphone compatible. 
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Saisissez KOSPET FIT et appuyez sur Aide pour afficher les questions 

7. Questions fréquentes

Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour entrer dans la Communauté 
officielle de KOSPET et télécharger les manuels de l'utilisateur en PDF.

8. Pour télécharger les manuels de l'utilisateur au format PDF 

10. Principaux conseils de sécurité

1）N'exposez pas la smartwatch à des températures extrêmement 
élevées, comme les rayons de soleil brûlants, ou à proximité d'appareils 
à haute température, comme les chauffages, fours, fours à micro-ondes 
ou chauffe-eau. Les environnements à haute température peuvent 
provoquer des explosions de piles ou d'autres accidents de sécurité.

2）Le produit comprend une pile inamovible au lithium-polymère. Les 
non-professionnels ne sont pas autorisés à le démonter en cas d'accident 
de sécurité.

3）Ce produit a passé de nombreux tests d'étanchéité avant d'être 
lancé. Ses parties internes peuvent toutefois subir une usure due à 
différentes habitudes d'utilisation, ce qui affecte son efficacité en matière 
d'étanchéité. Veuillez porter et utiliser la smartwatch avec précaution 
pendant la natation, la plongée, etc. Mais évitez de la porter dans un 
sauna ou sous une douche chaude. 

9. Caractéristiques techniques
Official Community

User Manual - French

Frequency 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth: 2.91dBm；Bluetooth LE: -2.70dBmPower (EIRP)
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4） Ce produit n'est pas un dispositif médical. La fréquence cardiaque, la 
pression artérielle et d'autres données de santé recueillies par l'appareil 
sont uniquement utilisées à titre de référence et non sur une base 
clinique.

11. Clause de non-responsabilité

Ce manuel de l'utilisateur est publié par la société qui détient le droit 
d'interprétation final. Nous pouvons apporter des modifications à ce 
manuel à tout moment si nécessaire. Toutes les photos décrivant les 
fonctions sont fournies à titre indicatif.
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An/Aus-Taste

Zurück-TasteSport-Taste

2.  Informationen zur Smartwatch

Ladeanschluss

Herzfrequenz- und 
Blutsauerstoffsensor

LautsprecherMikrofon 
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3. Informationen zu Smartwatch-Tasten

1）An/Aus-Taste:

2）Zurück-Taste:

Zum Ein/Ausschalten der 
Smartwatch drücken und 2 
Sekunden halten.

Zum Ein/Ausschalten des 
Displays kurz drücken.

Kurz drücken, um zum 
vorherigen Menü 
zurückzukehren.

Kurz auf den Startbildschirm 
drücken, um das Display 
ein-/auszuschalten. 
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3）Sport-Taste:

Kurzes Drücken, um Sport-Mo-
dus aufzurufen. 
Nach Aufruf des Sport-Modus 2 
Sekunden gedrückt halten, um 
ihn zu beenden und Sportauf-
zeichnung zu speichern.

Doppelklick, um Sprachassis-
tent aufzurufen.
Drücken und für 2 Sekunden 
halten, um Notruf zu aktivieren.

· Bitte laden Sie die Smartwatch vor der ersten Nutzung vollständig auf.

4. Ladehinweis
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· 

· Bitte halten Sie das magnetische Ladekabel während der Ladung 
von allen metallischen Leitern fern, um einen eventuellen Brand zu 
verhindern.

5. Paarung & Verbindung

1)  Installation der App (KOSPET FIT)

a. Scannen Sie mit Ihrem Smartphone den untenstehenden QR-Code, 
um KOSPET FIT herunterzuladen.

Zwei alternative Möglichkeiten zum Herunterladen der App

App QR code KOSPET FIT



37

User Manual - German

b. Geben Sie "KOSPET FIT" im App Store oder bei Google Play ein, um 
die App zu finden und herunterzuladen.

Google Play

App Store

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

2) Paarung und Verbindung

a. Bei der ersten Nutzung erlauben Sie KOSPET FIT bitte den Zugriff auf 
Bluetooth, den Standort und gewähren Sie andere notwendige Berechti-
gungen auf Ihrem kompatiblen Smartphone.
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b.  Gehen Sie in KOSPET FIT auf "Gerät verbinden", suchen Sie Ihre 
Smartwatch "TANK S1" und tippen Sie auf "Paarung".

c. Erlauben Sie KOSPET FIT, auf Benachrichtigungen Ihres kompatiblen 
Smartphones zuzugreifen, um die App mit der Smartwatch zu 
verbinden.

Bluetooth
connected
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d.  In KOSPET FIT können die notwendigen Benachrichtigungen für 
Anrufe, Textnachrichten und Anwendungen eingestellt werden.

6.  Audioeinstellungen
1）Einstellen von Bluetooth-Anrufen:

a. Es können maximal 70 Kontakte von Ihrem kompatiblen Smartphone 
über KOSPET FIT auf die Smartwatch übertragen werden.
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b. Notfallkontakte können Sie in KOSPET FIT einrichten.

c. Tippen Sie auf         , um Bluetooth-Anrufe ein- und auszuschalten.
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d.   Sobald die Bluetooth-Funktion aktiviert ist, können Sie eingehende 
Anrufe auf der Smartwatch empfangen.

e.  Wenn die Bluetooth-Funktion aktiviert ist, können Sie auch direkt mit 
der Smartwatch telefonieren.

888 466 8999

888 466 8999

888 466 8999
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f.   Für Benutzer mit einem Android-Smartphone oder einem iPhone älter 
als iOS 15.0: Um Bluetooth-Anrufe zu aktivieren, verbinden Sie bitte das 
Bluetooth-Audio der Smartwatch wie folgt:

 Schritte zum Aktivieren von Bluetooth-Anrufen auf dem iPhone:

User Manual - German

TANK S1

TANK S1
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Schritte zum Aktivieren von Bluetooth-Anrufen auf Android-Smartphones:

 Schritt I: Sobald Sie Ihre Smartwatch mit der App verbunden haben, 
tippen Sie bitte in der Bluetooth-Kopplungsaufforderung auf "Paarung", um 
den Bluetooth-Anruf zu aktivieren. 

Schritt II: Sobald Sie Ihre Smartwatch mit der App verbunden haben, 
gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor, um Bluetooth-Anrufe zu aktivieren, wenn Sie 
die Bluetooth-Kopplungsaufforderung nicht finden oder versehentlich auf 
"Abbrechen" getippt haben.

User Manual - German
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2）Einrichten von Multimedia-Audio:

a. Öffnen Sie Einstellungen → Toneinstellungen. Aktivieren Sie 
"Medien-Audio" und "Klingelton", um das Audio von Ihrem kompatiblen 
Smartphone zu synchronisieren und auf der Smartwatch abzuspielen.

s

Settings
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b.  Öffnen Sie "Musik" auf der Smartwatch, um Musik von Ihrem 
kompatiblen Smartphone abzuspielen.
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Tippen Sie in der App KOSPET FIT auf Hilfe, um die häufig gestellten 
Fragen anzuzeigen.  

7. Häufig gestellte Fragen (FAQs)

Durch Scannen des untenstehenden QR-Codes gelangen Sie zur 
offiziellen KOSPET-Community und können die Bedienungsanleitun-
gen im PDF-Format herunterladen. 

8. Zum Herunterladen von Benutzerhandbüchern 
im PDF-Format 

10. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1） Die Smartwatch darf nicht in Umgebungen mit extrem hohen 
Temperaturen, wie z. B. intensiver Sonneneinstrahlung oder in der Nähe 
von Geräten mit hohen Temperaturen, wie z. B. Heizungen, Öfen, 
Mikrowellenherden oder Warmwasserbereitern, eingesetzt werden. 
Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen können zu Batterieexplosionen 
oder anderen Sicherheitsunfällen führen.

2）Das Produkt enthält einen nicht herausnehmbaren Lithium-Poly-
mer-Akku. Im Falle eines Sicherheitsunfalls darf er nicht von 
Nichtfachleuten zerlegt werden.

9. Technische Spezifikationen

Official Community

Frequency 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth: 2.91dBm；Bluetooth LE: -2.70dBmPower (EIRP)
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3）Dieses Produkt hat mehrere wasserdichte Tests vor der Marktein-
führung bestanden. Die internen Teile können jedoch durch 
unterschiedliche Nutzungsgewohnheiten abgenutzt werden, was die 
Wirksamkeit der Abdichtung beeinträchtigt. Bitte tragen und verwenden 
Sie die Smartwatch vorsichtig beim Schwimmen, Tauchen usw. 
Vermeiden Sie es, sie in der Sauna oder unter der heißen Dusche zu 
tragen. 

4）Dieses Produkt ist nicht als medizinisches Gerät konzipiert. Die 
Herzfrequenz, der Blutdruck und andere Gesundheitsdaten, die erfasst 
werden, dienen nur als Referenz und nicht als klinische Grundlage.

11. Haftungsausschluss

Das Benutzerhandbuch wurde vom Unternehmen veröffentlicht und das 
Handbuch hat das Recht, endlich zu erklären. Wir behalten uns das 
Recht vor, dieses Handbuch jederzeit zu ändern. Alle Bilder für Beschrei-
bungsfunktionen werden als Referenz verwendet.
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Tasto di 
accensione

Tasto indietroTasto sport

2.  Informazioni Smartwatch

Porta ricarica

Sensore di frequenza 
cardiaca e ossigeno 
nel sangue

AltoparlanteMicrofono 
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3.Informazioni sui tasti dello Smartwatch

1）Tasto di accensione:

2）Tasto indietro:

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi 
per accendere/spegnere il 
dispositivo.

Premere brevemente per 
accendere/spegnere il 

Premere brevemente 
per ritornare al menu 
precedente.
 

Premere brevemente la 
schermata iniziale per 
accendere/spegnere il 
display.
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3）Tasto sport:

Premere brevemente per 
entrare nella modalità Sport.  
Dopo essere entrati nella 
modalità sport, tenere premuto 
per due secondi per terminare 
e salvare le registrazioni 
sportive.

Fare doppio click per entrare 
nell'Assistente vocale.  
Tenere premuto per 2 secondi 
per utilizzare l'SOS di 
emergenza. 

· Si prega di caricare completamente lo smartwatch prima dell'utilizzo.

4. SuggerimentiRicarica
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· 

·  Durante la ricarica dello smartwatch, si prega di tenere lontano il 
cavo magnetico di ricarica da ogni conduttore metallico per prevenire 
incendi.

5. Accoppia & Connetti

1) Installazione dell'App (KOSPET FIT)

a. Utilizzare lo smartphone per scansionare il codice QR sottostante 
per scaricare KOSPET FIT.

Due modi alternativi per scaricare l'App (KOSPET FIT)

App QR code KOSPET FIT
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b. Cercare "KOSPET FIT" nell' App Store o in Google Play per scaricare 
l'App.

Google Play

App Store

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

2)  Istruzioni per l'accoppiamento e la connessione

a. Durante il primo utilizzo di KOSPET FIT, si prega di consentire 
l'accesso al Bluetooth, alla posizione e concedere le altre autorizzazioni 
necessarie sul vostro smartphone compatibile.
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b.  Andare su "Connessione del dispositivo" in KOSPET FIT per trovare 
TANK S1 e selezionare "Accoppia".

c. Consentire a KOSPET FIT di accedere alle notifiche del vostro 
smartphone compatibile per connettere l'App con lo smartwatch.

Bluetooth
connected
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d. Le notifiche necessarie possono essere impostate su KOSPET FIT per 
le chiamate, i messaggi di testo e le applicazioni.

6.  Impostazioni audio
1）Impostazioni chiamate Bluetooth:

a. È possibile trasferire un massimo di 70 contatti del vostro smartphone 
compatibile allo smartwatch utilizzando KOSPET FIT.
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b. Impostare i contatti di emergenza in KOSPET FIT.

c. Toccare          per attivare/disattivare la chiamata Bluetooth.
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d.  Quando le chiamate Bluetooth sono abilitate, è possibile ricevere 
chiamate telefoniche in arrivo sullo smartwatch.

e.  Quando le chiamate Bluetooth sono abilitate, è possibile effettuare 
chiamate direttamente sullo smartwatch.

888 466 8999

888 466 8999

888 466 8999
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f.  Per gli utenti con uno smartphone Android o un iPhone inferiore a iOS 
15.0 per abilitare la chiamata Bluetooth, si prega di connettere l'audio 
Bluetooth dello smartwatch come segue:

Passi per abilitare la chiamata Bluetooth sull'iPhone.

User Manual - Italian

TANK S1

TANK S1
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Passi per abilitare la chiamata Bluetooth sugli smartphone Android:

 Passo 1: Una volta che lo smartwatch è connesso con l'App, si prega di 
toccare "Accoppia" nella richiesta di accoppiamento Bluetooth per abilitare 
la chiamata Bluetooth.

Passo II: Una volta che si è connesso lo smartwatch all'App, si prega di 
operare come segue per abilitare la chiamata Bluetooth se non si trova la 
richiesta di accoppiamento Bluetooth o se si ha toccato "Cancella" per 
errore.

User Manual - Italian
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2）Impostazioni Audio multimediale：

a. Entrare in Impostazioni → Impostazioni del suono. Attivare l'Audio 
multimediale e la Suoneria per sincronizzare e riprodurre l'audio sullo 
smartwatch dal vostro smartphone compatibile.

s

Settings
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b. Aprire "Musica" sullo smartwatch per riprodurre musica dal vostro 
smartphone compatibile.
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Entrare in KOSPET FIT e selezionare Aiuto per visualizzare le domande 
frequenti.

7. Domande frequenti

Scansionare il codice QR sottostante per entrare nella community 
ufficiale di KOSPET e scaricare il manuale utente in PDF.

8. Istruzioni per scaricare il Manuale Utente in PDF

10. Suggerimenti di sicurezza chiave

1）Non esporre lo smartwatch ad ambienti con temperature estrema-
mente elevate come i raggi del sole diretti o vicino a dispositivi ad alta 
temperatura come stufe, forni, forni a microonde o scaldabagni. Gli 
ambienti ad alta temperatura possono causare l'esplosione della batteria 
o altri incidenti di sicurezza.

2）Il prodotto include una batteria ai polimeri di litio non rimovibile. I non 
professionisti non sono autorizzati a somantare il prodotto in caso 
d'incidente di sicurezza.

9. Specifiche tecniche

Official Community

Frequency 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth: 2.91dBm；Bluetooth LE: -2.70dBmPower (EIRP)
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3）Questo prodotto ha superato numerosi test d'impermeabilità prima 
del lancio sul mercato. Le parti interne, tuttavia, possono subire usura a 
causa di abitudini di utilizzo diverse che influiscono sull'efficacia della 
tenuta. Si prega di indossare ed utilizzare con cura lo smartwatch 
durante il nuoto, le immersioni, ecc. Si prega di evitare di indossarlo in 
una sauna o durante una doccia calda.

4）Il prodotto non è progettato come dispositivo medico. La frequenza 
cardiaca, la pressione del sangue e altri dati sulla salute raccolti sono 
solo per riferimento e non costituiscono dati su base clinica.

11. Avvertenza

Questo manuale d'uso è pubblicato dalla nostra azienda, e la nostra 
azienda ha il diritto finale di interpretazione. Se necessario, possiamo 
modificare questo manuale in qualsiasi momento. Tutte le immagini 
utilizzate per descrivere le funzioni sono solo per riferimento. 
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Tecla de 
encendido

Tecla de 
retroceso

Tecla de modo 
deportivo

2.  Sobre el reloj inteligente
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3.  Teclas del reloj inteligente

1）Tecla de encendido/apagado

2）Tecla de retroceso:

Mantenga presionada la tecla 
de encendido durante 2 
segundos para encender/apa-
gar el reloj inteligente.

Pulse la tecla de encendido una 
vez para encender/apagar la 
pantalla.

Pulse la tecla de retroceso 
una vez para volver al menú 
anterior.

Pulse la pantalla de Inicio 
una vez para encender/apa-
gar la pantalla.
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3）Tecla de modo deportivo:

Pulse una vez la tecla para 
activar el modo deportivo.  
Una vez activado el modo 
deportivo, mantenga presionada 
la tecla durante 2 segundos para 
desactivar el modo deportivo y 
guardar el registro.

Doble clic para activar el 
Asistente de voz.  
Pulse la tecla durante 2 
segundos para activar la 
función de Emergencia SOS. 

· Cargue el reloj inteligente por completo antes de usarlo.

4. Puerto de carga
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·  Al cargar el reloj inteligente, mantenga el cable de carga magnético 
alejado de cualquier conductor metálico a fin de evitar un incendio.

5. Enlace y conexión

1) Instalación de la aplicación (KOSPET FIT)

a. Use su smartphone para escanear el código QR indicado abajo y 
descargar la aplicación KOSPET FIT.

Dos formas de descargar la aplicación

App QR code KOSPET FIT
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b. Escriba "KOSPET FIT" en la App Store o en Google Play para buscar 
y descargar la aplicación. 

Google Play

App Store

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

KOSPET FIT

2) Instrucciones de enlace y conexión

a. Al usar por primera vez KOSPET FIT, por favor dele permisos de 
acceso a Bluetooth, localización y los otros permisos necesarios en 
para su smartphone compatible.
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b.   Entre en "Conectar dispositivo" en la aplicación KOSPET FIT, busque 
TANK S1 y pulse en "Vincular".

c. Acepte los permisos para que KOSPET FIT acceda a las notificaciones 
del smartphone para conectar la aplicación con el reloj inteligente.

Bluetooth
connected
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d. Puede configurar las notificaciones oportunas de llamadas, mensajes 
de texto y aplicaciones en KOSPET FIT.

6.  Configuración de audio
1）Configuración de llamadas Bluetooth

a. KOSPET FIT le permite transferir un máximo de 70 contactos desde su 
smartphone compatible al reloj inteligente.
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b. Configure los contactos de emergencia en KOSPET FIT.

c. Pulse una vez          para encender/apagar llamadas por Bluetooth.
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d.  Una vez activadas las llamadas por Bluetooth, podrá recibir llamadas 
telefónicas en el reloj inteligente.

e.  Una vez activadas las llamadas por Bluetooth, podrá hacer llamadas 
telefónicas desde el reloj inteligente.

888 466 8999

888 466 8999

888 466 8999
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f.   Los usuarios de smartphones Android o de un iPhone con el sistema 
operativo anterior a iOS 15.0 podrán habilitar las llamadas Bluetooth 
mediante conectar el audio Bluetooth del reloj inteligente como se explica 
a continuación:

A. Pasos para activar las llamadas Bluetooth en un iPhone:

User Manual - Spanish

TANK S1

TANK S1
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B. Pasos para activar las llamadas Bluetooth en smartphones Android:

 Paso I: una vez que su reloj inteligente esté conectado con la aplicación, 
pulse en "Vincular" en la solicitud de vinculación por Bluetooth para activar 
las llamadas por Bluetooth.

Paso II: una vez que su reloj inteligente esté conectado con la aplicación, 
si no ha recibido la solicitud de vinculación por Bluetooth, o si ha pulsado 
sin querer en "Cancelar", siga los pasos indicados a continuación.

User Manual - Spanish
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2）Configuración de audio multimedia：

a. Entre en Configuración → Configuración de sonidos. Active las 
opciones Media Audio y Ringtone para sincronizar y reproducir audio en el 
reloj inteligente mediante su smartphone compatible.

s

Settings
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b.  Abra "Música" en el reloj inteligente para reproducir música mediante 
su smartphone compatible.
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Entre en KOSPET FIT y pulse en Ayuda para consultar las preguntas 
frecuentes.

7. Preguntas frecuentes

Para entrar en la comunidad oficial de KOSPET escanee el código QR y 
descarge el manual de usuario en PDF.

8. Descargar los manuales de usuario en PDF

10. Consejos importantes de seguridad

1）Evite exponer el reloj inteligente a entornos con altas temperaturas, 
como exponerlo directamente al sol, o situarlo cerca de dispositivos de 
alta temperatura como calefactores, hornos, microondas o calentadores 
de agua.  Los entornos de muy alta temperatura podrían ocasionar la 
explosión de la batería y otros riegos.

2） El producto incluye una batería de polímero de litio no removible. En 
caso de accidente no está permitido su desmontaje por personal no 
profesional.

9.  Especificaciones técnicas

Official Community

Frequency 2402-2480MHz

Bluetooth: 2.91dBm；Bluetooth LE: -2.70dBmPower (EIRP)
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3）Este producto ha pasado por varias pruebas de impermeabilidad 
antes de su lanzamiento. Sin embargo, según los diferentes hábitos de 
uso, las partes internas pueden sufrir de desgaste, lo cual afectará a la 
calidad del sellado. Utilice el reloj inteligente con cuidado al nadar o 
bucear, etc. Pero evite utilizarlo en una sauna o al tomar una ducha 
caliente.

4）Este producto no ha sido diseñado como dispositivo médico.  La 
frecuencia cardiaca, presión sanguínea y otros datos relativos a la salud 
recopilados solo sirven de referencia, no de base clínica.

11. Exclusión de responsabilidad

Este manual de usuario es publicado por la empresa, que tiene el 
derecho final de interpretación. Este manual se modificará si es 
necesario. Todas las imágenes utilizadas para describir la función son 
solo para referencia. 


